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Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.
Act 203 of the Fiscal Session

State of Arkansas

91st General Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2018 SENATE BILL 88

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO REAPPROPRIATE THE BALANCES OF CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE INSTITUTIONS OF
HIGHER EDUCATION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER
EDUCATION REAPPROPRIATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas State
University, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
fund or fund accounts, for the Arkansas State University the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 1 of Act 702 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, equipment, personal services and operating expenses of the
various institutions and entities of the Arkansas State University System, in
A SUM NOEL O EXCEEA vt tveeeeeeeeeeoeenseeosososesosssssssasssscossonses $100,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, equipment, personal services and operating expenses of the
various institutions and entities of the Arkansas State University System, in
Q SUM NOL tO €XCEEA vt eeeeeeeeeeoeoeocecesesesassossesencannsses $15,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of a College of

Engineering building, in a sum not to exceed ....cceeeeeeencnnnnns $4,000,000.
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(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for College of Education and
Communications restrooms renovation, in a sum not to exceed ........$908,500.

(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for Library HVAC system
renovation and modernization, in a sum not to exceed .......¢.....52,000,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for Lab Sciences Lab and HVAC
System renovation and modernization, in a sum not to exceed ......$1,291,500.

(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA « v e veeeeeeeeoeoeeeeacsesesesesssscssesencnsnseses $1,840,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeoeoeeeeaeoeoesescssescsoncncncsseses $4,940,000.

(I) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) of Section 1 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $2,342,774.

SECTION 2. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO -
NCRC - V.C. KAYS HOUSE HERITAGE SITE. There is hereby appropriated, to the
Arkansas State University, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and
Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the Arkansas State University
the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum Not to exceed ....ciieitititrtannsnns $88,000.

SECTION 3. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO -
NCRC - KAIT - TV NEWS FILM COLLECTION. There is hereby appropriated, to the
Arkansas State University, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and
Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the Arkansas State University
the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

2 02/01/2018 8:49:25 AM HARO75



O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W LW LW LW LD DD DN DN DN DD DNDMNDNDNDNNMNDDNDN = = = 2 = = = = = =
AN L1~ LW NN R O W 0 N O I M W NN HF O O 0N OV M W N = O

SB88

in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum Not to eXceed .t.iieeervereccsenasessa325,000.

SECTION 4. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Tech University,
to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund
accounts, for the Arkansas Tech University the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for reroofing the Allied Health
Building on the Ozark Campus, in a sum not to exceed ....ceeeeeeeens $§107,731.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for technology upgrades,
including a partial renovation of Corley Hall and connecting the Ozark Campus
to the AREON, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed ...eeeeeeeeoeococcccacocnnens $5,832,533.

(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for instructional technology in
labs for the Ozark Campus, in a sum not to exceed ....eeeeeeeseenssns $244,213.

(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of an academic
classroom facility, in a sum not to exceed ....cieeereeesecencnnss $2,367,467.

(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for renovation of restrooms in
the Technology and Academic Support building on the Ozark Campus, in a sum
NIOL TO EXCEEA vttt teeeeeoeeoeeoeenoeooeooseoesssnesnssssssssesassenasnss $120,589.

(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TIOE TO EXCEEA vttt teeeeeeeeoeencenoeooeoososssssenasesasssssonsess $300,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance for the
Ozark Campus, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed .t.vveeeereesonesssssncscssannnns $30,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in a

in Item (H) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance,

SUM TNOL £O €XCEEA .+t veeeeeeeeeeeoeoaoaoseoesesessossossoseacsscssasaes $2,460,000.

(I) Effective July 1, 2018, the

in Item (I) of Section 2 of Act 842 of

balance of the appropriation provided

2017, for purchase, replacement, and
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renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed
3 A T D A 3
(J) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance for the
Ozark Campus, in a sum NOt to €XCeed ..iiveeeseecosssosscsecsassssensssasl90,000.
(K) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (K) of Section 2 of Act 842 of 2017, for purchase, replacement, and
renewal of equipment and library holdings at the Ozark Campus, in a sum not

TO EXCEEA 4ttt eeeeeeeoeoeoeesosssssossseosssssssssscscscssssasensssaeeeadldd,510.

SECTION 5. REAPPROPRIATION - ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY - NCRC -
RENOVATION OF WILLIAMSON HALL. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas
Tech University, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural
Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the Arkansas Tech University the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum not to exceed ...iceseccecoccscscses $600,000.

SECTION 6. REAPPROPRIATION - HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Henderson State
University, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
fund or fund accounts, for the Henderson State University the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 3 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of a HPER
building and renovation of the Wells Building, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $3,000,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 3 of Act 842 of 2017, for renovation of the Russell
Fine Arts Building, in a sum not to exceed .....eeeevercoccecssnns $3,000,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 3 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of a School of
Business building and renovation of Mooney Hall, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $1,200,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (D) of Section 3 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TIOL TO EXCEEA ttvveeeeeeeeoeoeoeecscsssessscsccsscscssscnsccsesesesd800,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 3 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL TO EXCEEA .ttt eeeeeeeceoeoeoscesscsssessscsssscseassscnscesesesdl,820,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 3 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed

L I B

SECTION 7. REAPPROPRIATION - HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY - NCRC - CADDO
CENTER CAFETERIA RENOVATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Henderson
State University, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural
Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the Henderson State University the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum not to exceed ...icerecctccasenes $1,092,777.

SECTION 8. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the Southern Arkansas
University, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
fund or fund accounts, for the Southern Arkansas University the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 7 of Act 702 of 2017, for deferred maintenance
expenses, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed ..evtirerreeoseeeensosossonossonnnss $11,329.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 7 of Act 702 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, critical maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and library resources, in a sum not to exceed
..................................................................... $30,735.

(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 7 of Act 702 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TNOL TO EXCEEA vt v teeeeeeeeoeeoceosseosesssssssnssnssesasssssonsess $500,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (A) of Section 4 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of an
Educational building, in a sum not to exceed ...eeeveeeseseseasess$1,350,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 4 of Act 842 of 2017, for technology infrastructure
improvements and upgrades, in a sum not to exceed ......c00000....53,465,750.
(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 4 of Act 842 of 2017, for renovation of Childs Hall
and ADA upgrades to create the Science, Technology, Engineering and
Mathematics training center, in a sum not to exceed .....ececee....52,384,250.
(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 4 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM NOL TO EXCEEA vttt teeeeeoeeoeeneenseeosoosoosonssesasssasssssonsess $420,000.
(H) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 4 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $1,780,000.
(I) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 4 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $618,586.

SECTION 9. REAPPROPRIATION - SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY - NCRC -
ALEXANDER HOUSE. There is hereby appropriated, to the Southern Arkansas
University, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources
Grant and Trust Fund, for the Southern Arkansas University the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum Nnot to exceed ....ciieiitittriannann $400,000.

SECTION 10. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FOR MEDICAL
SCIENCES - GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the
University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences, to be payable from the General
Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University
of Arkansas for Medical Sciences the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

in Item (A) of Section 5 of Act 842 of 2017, for upgrades to the Central
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Building to meet code requirements, in a sum not to exceed ....... $4,200,000.
(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 5 of Act 842 of 2017, for expansion of the Electronic
Health System to Primary Care Clinics managed by UAMS Regional Programs and
Specialty Clinics operating at the UAMS Northwest Campus, in a sum not to
EXCEEA vttt erececaceococesssccsssscoscscssssscscscsscscascseesead2,000,000.
(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 5 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase of new and
replacement hospital clinical equipment, in a sum not to exceed ..$1,000,000.
(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 5 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of an energy
plant on the Little Rock campus, in a sum not to exceed ....ceeses $1,000,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 5 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $2,030,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 5 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL TO EXCEEA « vt eeeeeeeceoeeeeceseseseoscoseossesoesssccscsansnss $10,730,000.
(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 5 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed

.................................................................. $1,927,257.

SECTION 11. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FAYETTEVILLE -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
Arkansas, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 9 of Act 702 of 2017, for personal services and
general operating expenses of the Partners for Inclusive Communities - Sickle
Cell Anemia Task Force, in a sum not to exceed ...eeeeeceoesscsocoscns $60,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (Z) of Section 9 of Act 702 of 2017, for personal services and
general operating expenses, construction, renovation, maintenance, critical
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology upgrades/equipment

and library resources for U of A - Fayetteville - Partners for Inclusive
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Communities, in a sum Not to exXceed ..ieeeeeeeeeeoceoccosssosscascnsssns S$41,542.
(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (AA) of Section 9 of Act 702 of 2017, for U of A Fayetteville
Partners for Inclusive Communities Autism Awareness Supporting Grants, in a
SUM TIOL TO EXCEEA t v veeeeeeeoeoeoeosaecscsssesescscsscsscsssscsccscsesese’338,867.
(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) of Section 9 of Act 702 of 2017, for construction of a Creativity
and Innovation Complex for the ASMSA, in a sum not to exceed .......$500,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (W) of Section 9 of Act 702 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, equipment, personal services and operating expenses of the
various institutions and entities of the University of Arkansas System, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $1,183,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, equipment, personal services and operating expenses of the
various institutions and entities of the University of Arkansas System, in a
SUM TOL TO EXCEEA « vt eeeeeeeoeoeeeeceseseseocceossosesssccsacansnss $15,000,000.
(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of making the Arkansas
Archeological Survey facility ADA accessible, in a sum not to exceed
..................................................................... $43,500.
(H) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for technology and equipment
upgrades at the Clinton School, in a sum not to exceed .....cevveeunn $75,000.
(I) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for forensic lab and classroom
equipment upgrades at the Criminal Justice Institute, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $103,700.
(J) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for upgrades and renovations to
the Agricultural Research and Extension Centers and Stations of the Division
of Agriculture, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed ..veveereocessesoncnsssnnss $2,900,000.
(K) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for technology upgrades for the

System Office, in a sum NOt to exXceed ...ieiriereeencesenscncnnnnnns $250,000.
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(L) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of the
Center for Learning and Student Support, in a sum not to exceed ..$5,000,000.

(M) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for technology infrastructure
improvements and Arkansas Cloud equipment upgrades for the AREON, in a sum
NOL £O EXCEEA i veeeeeeeeeeeeecessoeoseoscsssssscscsssscsssssnsssesesesd525,000.

(N) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for technology infrastructure
improvements for the AREON for fiber renewal leases and fiber acquisition for
community college members currently accessing the network through leased
circuits, in a sum NOt to eXCeed ...veieeeeeeeeeeeoeococacaoaacncncnes $500,000.

(0) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of the
Research Laboratory and Office Building and demolition of the Agriculture
Annex, in a sum NOt tO €XCEEA .ivveeeeeeeeeoeeeeecceseocnscncanasas $3,000,000.

(P) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (K) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of constructing a
Learning Courtyard for the Arkansas School for Mathematics, Sciences, and the
Arts (ASMSA), in a sum Not to eXceed ...ieieeeeeeeceoecacacconcnnnns $500,000.

(Q) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (L) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction costs for the
expansion of office and storage space at the U of A - System Office, in a sum
NIOL TO EXCEEA vttt teeeeeoeeeeeoeensoeooeooseoesssnesnsssssssesassonsonss $775,000.

(R) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (M) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of bank stabilization
of Coleman Creek for the Division of Agriculture - Cooperative Extension
Service headquarters, in a sum Not to exXceed ....eeveereecnnccnnsnns $200,000.

(S) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (N) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of constructing a
Multi-Purpose Building & Community Hall for the ASMSA, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $525,000.

(T) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (O) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for technology and equipment
upgrades at the Criminal Justice Institute, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $240,000.
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(U)
in Item (P) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance of the

Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

Arkansas Archeological Survey, in a sum not to exceed ....eceeeese...380,000.
(V)

in Item (Q) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance at the

Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

U of A - System, in a sum NOt to €XCeed .s.:eeeervesrsscscsaseasessasesas10,000.
(W) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (R) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of constructing and
equipping a Rice Innovation Center of the Division of Agriculture, in a sum
NOL tO EXCEEA i veeeeeeeeeeeeeceosoeoseosassssssescscssessseassesesesdl,000,000.
(X)
in Item (S) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance for the

............ $70,000.

Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

U of A - Division of Agriculture, in a sum not to exceed
(Y)
in Item (T) of Section 6 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of renovation of the

Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

Fine Arts Center,
(Z) Effective July 1, 2018, the
in Item (U) of Section 6 of Act 842 of
U of A - Fayetteville, in a sum not to
(AA) Effective July 1, 2018, the
in Item (V) of Section 6 of Act 842 of
U of A - Division of Agriculture, in a
(AB) Effective July 1, 2018, the

in Item (W) of Section 6 of Act 842 of

U of A - System, in a sum not to exceed

(AC) Effective July 1, 2018, the
in Item (X) of Section 6 of Act 842 of
U of A - Fayetteville, in a sum not to

(AD) Effective July 1, 2018, the

in Item (Y) of Section 6 of Act 842 of

in a sum not to exceed

......................... $1,200,000.
balance of the appropriation provided
2017, for critical maintenance for the
exXCeed .iveerernenenecoanns $3,390,000.
balance of the appropriation provided
2017, for deferred maintenance of the
sum not to exceed ......... $1,600,000.
balance of the appropriation provided
2017,

............................. $40,000.

for deferred maintenance at the

balance of the appropriation provided
2017, for deferred maintenance for the
exXCeed .iiiieienenenecocnns $9,090,000.
balance of the appropriation provided

2017, for the purchase, replacement,

and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed

........................... $4,555,200.

SECTION 12. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FAYETTEVILLE -

NCRC - REPAIR/RESTORATION OF HISTORIC ARKANSAS AVE. SANDSTONE WALL.

hereby appropriated, to the University

10

There is

of Arkansas, to be payable from the
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Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the
University of Arkansas the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum nNot to exceed ...ieeervcrcccsesasas.$510,000.

SECTION 13. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FAYETTEVILLE -
NCRC - PRESERVING AND INTERPRETING ARKANSAS HERITAGE - NEW APPROACHES.
There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas, to be payable
from the Arkansas Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for
the University of Arkansas the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum not to exceed ...ceeercscscsorcnnnnns $90,000.

SECTION 14. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - LITTLE ROCK -
SUSTAINABLE BUILDING DESIGN. There is hereby appropriated, to the University
of Arkansas at Little Rock, to be payable from the Sustainable Building
Design Revolving Loan Fund, for the University of Arkansas at Little Rock the
following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 12 of Act 1043 of 2017, for construction, renovation, maintenance

and operating expenses, in a sum not to exceed ....ceeeeteircannnn $1,495,000.

SECTION 15. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - LITTLE ROCK -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
Arkansas at Little Rock, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or
its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas at Little
Rock the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 15 of Act 702 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, critical maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,

technology upgrades/equipment and library resources, in a sum not to exceed

11 02/01/2018 8:49:25 AM HARO75



O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W LW LW LW LD DD DN DN DN DD DNDMNDNDNDNNMNDDNDN = = = 2 = = = = = =
AN L1~ LW NN R O W 0 N O I M W NN HF O O 0N OV M W N = O

SB88

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 15 of Act 702 of 2017, for improvements to technology
infrastructure, in a sum NOt to eXCeed ...eeeeeeeeeececaoanncnesesesdb31,673.

(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 7 of Act 842 of 2017, for improvements to technology
infrastructure, in a sum Not to exXceed ...ieeeeececececcececesesas$4,000,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 7 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction costs to
complete the Nanotechnology Center, in a sum not to exceed .......$3,000,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 7 of Act 842 of 2017, for the costs of improving and
replacing building infrastructure and performing critical maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $1,700,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 7 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $6,620,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 7 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $5,300,000.

(H) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 7 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed

.................................................................. $1,802,560.

SECTION 16. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - LITTLE ROCK -
NCRC - SEQUOYAH RESEARCH CENTER. There is hereby appropriated, to the
University of Arkansas at Little Rock, to be payable from the Arkansas
Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the University of
Arkansas at Little Rock the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum Not to exceed ....ciiettercttcannsnns $20,000.

SECTION 17. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - MONTICELLO -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
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Arkansas at Monticello, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or
its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas at
Monticello the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 17 of Act 702 of 2017, for grants to cities, counties,
planning and development districts, and other eligible entities for land
acquisition, improvements, construction, renovation, major maintenance, and
purchase of equipment, industrial site development costs including,
construction, renovation, and equipment acquisition, development of
intermodal facilities, including port and waterway projects, rail spur
construction and road and highway improvements, environmental mitigation
projects, and construction and improvement of water and sewer systems, in a
SUM NOL TO EXCEEA vttt tveeeeeeeoeenceooeeosessosssssesascssesssonsesss $20,500.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 17 of Act 702 of 2017, for wireless access point and
controller expenses, in a sum not to exceed ...eeeeerececsccnasccnns $144,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (0) of Section 17 of Act 702 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, critical maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and furnishings for the UAM - Crossett campus,
in a SUM NOt tO EXCEEA vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoseososoesesencsccsasonnss $25,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (P) of Section 17 of Act 702 of 2017, for construction, renovation,
maintenance, critical maintenance, equipment, security enhancements,
technology upgrades/equipment and furnishings for the UAM - McGehee campus,
in a SUM NOt tO EXCEEA v vttt eeeeeeeeeeoeoeneoseocosoesesenescasansnnss $25,000.

(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (N) of Section 17 of Act 702 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $250,000.

(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of the
Workforce/Collegiate Center on the Crossett campus, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $1,050,000.

(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

in Item (B) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of a General
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Education Building on the McGehee campus, in a sum not to exceed
Y I LT e oo )
(H) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for construction of a Math and
Science Center, in a sum Not to eXcCeed ..eeeeeeeceececcceaneaccesesead3,500,000.
(I) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance on the
Crossett campus, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed .uvieieeeesesosncsesassasenssss’t0,000.
(J) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of renovation of the
0l1ld Student Union, in a sum nNot to eXceed ..eeeeeeeooscccoossccosns $2,000,000.
(K) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of renovation of the
Library and Technology Center, in a sum not to exceed ......ceevee.n $325,000.
(L) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance at the
McGehee campus, in a sum NOt to €XCeed +veeeeeeesesossssososcsoassssss $§70,000.
(M) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (H) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance at the
McGehee campus, in a sum Not to eXCeed ..eveeesecscsoscscscsssssscss $140,000.
(N) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (I) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance at the
Crossett campus, in a sum Not to exceed ....eieeeenreneecencnseannns $110,000.
(0) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (J) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings at the Crossett Campus, in a
SUM TOL TO EXCEEA vttt eeeeeeoeeeeenceooeeoeesoesoscsscsosssnsssscnasnss $27,895.
(P) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (K) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings at the McGehee Campus, in a sum
TIOL TO EXCEEA vttt teeeeeeeeoeenceoooocesossssesncssssssssssssssnssssses $28,830.
(Q) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (L) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of renovation of the
Fine Arts Center, in a sum Not to eXceed .cieeeeeecoosscsoosscsonsss $375,000.
(R) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided

in Item (M) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
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SUM NOL tO €XCEEA v veveeeeeoeeocasssosssosscsscossssssssssssssscnses $1,340,000.
(S) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (N) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL TO EXCEEA tteveeeeeeceoeoeoaocscsssessscsscsscsessscsseseseasdly710,000.
(T) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (0O) of Section 8 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed

L L Y AT TR

SECTION 18. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - MONTICELLO -
NCRC - HOLLYWOOD PLANTATION - TAYLOR HOUSE. There is hereby appropriated, to
the University of Arkansas at Monticello, to be payable from the Arkansas
Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the University of
Arkansas at Monticello the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum not to exceed ...eeesecccceccsasases $550,000.

SECTION 19. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PINE BLUFF -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
Arkansas at Pine Bluff, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or
its successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas at Pine
Bluff the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 19 of Act 702 of 2017, for matching funds for the 1890
Research and Extension Programs, in a sum not to exceed .....eeeosee $144,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (G) of Section 19 of Act 702 of 2017, for matching funds for the 1890
Research and Extension Programs, in a sum not to exceed ......cce... $700,000.

(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 9 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of campus renovations
and repair, in a sum NOt tO eXCeed .vvverrrreeeeersonescasonssasss $3,000,000.

(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 9 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of a

Nanotechnology/Biotechnology Center, in a sum not to exceed ...... $2,000,000.
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(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 9 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of a
Life Sciences facility, in a sum not to exceed ...iveeeveeeeeses..$1,200,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 9 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TOL TO EXCEEA «tveeeeeeeceoeoessesesesescscssesasascscnsesesesssd150,000.
(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 9 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL TO EXCEEA .ttt eeeeeececeoeosacscsssescscsscsscseassssssesesesdly500,000.
(H) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 9 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $387,294.

SECTION 20. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - PINE BLUFF -
NCRC - CALDWELL HALL AND CAMPUS BELL TOWER. There is hereby appropriated, to
the University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, to be payable from the Arkansas
Natural and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the University of
Arkansas at Pine Bluff the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum Nnot to exceed ....ciicitetitataennnn $630,000.

SECTION 21. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FORT SMITH -
GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of
Arkansas - Fort Smith, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its
successor fund or fund accounts, for the University of Arkansas - Fort Smith
the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 13 of Act 702 of 2017, for costs of designing,
renovating, and equipping the Math-Science building, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $132,265.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 10 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of designing,

renovating, and equipping the Math-Science building, in a sum not to exceed
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.................................................................. $3,000,000.
(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (B) of Section 10 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of constructing an
expanded Math-Science building, in a sum not to exceed ...........5$2,000,000.
(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 10 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of a
College of Business building, in a sum not to exceed ......ve00....51,700,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 10 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TIOL TO EXCEEA «tveeeeeeeeeoeoeoseescsssessscsssscscssscnsesesesesd290,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 10 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $1,460,000.
(G) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 10 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................... $829,488.

SECTION 22. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - FORT SMITH -
NCRC - WILHAUF HOUSE RESTORATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the
University of Arkansas - Fort Smith, to be payable from the Arkansas Natural
and Cultural Resources Grant and Trust Fund, for the University of Arkansas -
Fort Smith the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Section 23 of Act 234 of 2017, for the acquisition, management,
stewardship or preservation of state owned lands, historic sites, buildings,

structures or objects, in a sum Nnot to exceed ....ciieiitittriannann $600,000.

SECTION 23. REAPPROPRIATION - UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS - GENERAL
IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Central
Arkansas, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor
fund or fund accounts, for the University of Central Arkansas the following:

(A) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (A) of Section 11 of Act 842 of 2017, for critical maintenance, in a
SUM TNOL £O €XCEEA + vt eeeeeeeeeeeeoeoaoseoeaeacossossososeacasosasses $1,340,000.

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
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in Item (B) of Section 11 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction for
an addition to, renovation of, and equipment for the Lewis Science Center, in
A SUM NOLt tO €XCEEA .+ vevereeeeeeeeeoeoeosossosssssscscscssesesesesseadt,000,000.
(C) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (C) of Section 11 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of
the Institute for Wellness and Restorative Health facility, in a sum not to
EXCEEA ettt eeetecaocococessssscocoscosssssssssccscsccscsascecesead2,100,000.
(D) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (D) of Section 11 of Act 842 of 2017, for costs of construction of a
College of Fine Arts and Communication building, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $2,100,000.
(E) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (E) of Section 11 of Act 842 of 2017, for deferred maintenance, in a
SUM TOL £O EXCEEA .« v v veeeeeeeeeeoeeeecacsesesesesscsscsosencnoccscses $3,650,000.
(F) Effective July 1, 2018, the balance of the appropriation provided
in Item (F) of Section 11 of Act 842 of 2017, for the purchase, replacement,
and renewal of equipment and library holdings, in a sum not to exceed
.................................................................. $2,041,509.

SECTION 24. DISBURSEMENT CONTROLS. (A) No contract may be awarded nor
obligations otherwise incurred in relation to the project or projects
described herein in excess of the State Treasury funds actually available
therefor as provided by law. Provided, however, that institutions and
agencies listed herein shall have the authority to accept and use grants and
donations including Federal funds, and to use its unobligated cash income or
funds, or both available to it, for the purpose of supplementing the State
Treasury funds for financing the entire costs of the project or projects
enumerated herein. Provided further, that the appropriations and funds
otherwise provided by the General Assembly for Maintenance and General
Operations of the agency or institutions receiving appropriation herein shall
not be used for any of the purposes as appropriated in this act.

(B) The restrictions of any applicable provisions of the State
Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the
Revenue Stabilization Law and any other applicable fiscal control laws of
this State and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and

Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in
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disbursement of any funds provided by this act unless specifically provided

otherwise by law.

SECTION 25. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General
Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for
which this act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget
manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or
summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 26. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on and after July 1,

APPROVED: 2/28/18

19 02/01/2018 8:49:25 AM HARO75



	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	AP01_ScheduleStart
	AP01_ScheduleEnd
	AP02_ScheduleStart
	AP02_ScheduleEnd
	AP03_ScheduleStart
	AP03_ScheduleEnd
	AP04_ScheduleStart
	AP04_ScheduleEnd
	AP05_ScheduleStart
	AP05_ScheduleEnd
	AP06_ScheduleStart
	AP06_ScheduleEnd
	AP07_ScheduleStart
	AP07_ScheduleEnd
	AP08_ScheduleStart
	AP08_ScheduleEnd
	AP09_ScheduleStart
	AP09_ScheduleEnd
	AP10_ScheduleStart
	AP10_ScheduleEnd
	AP11_ScheduleStart
	AP11_ScheduleEnd
	AP12_ScheduleStart
	AP12_ScheduleEnd
	AP13_ScheduleStart
	AP13_ScheduleEnd
	AP23_ScheduleStart
	AP23_ScheduleEnd
	AP14_ScheduleStart
	AP14_ScheduleEnd
	AP15_ScheduleStart
	AP16_ScheduleStart
	AP16_ScheduleEnd
	AP17_ScheduleStart
	AP17_ScheduleEnd
	AP18_ScheduleStart
	AP18_ScheduleEnd
	AP19_ScheduleStart
	AP19_ScheduleEnd
	AP20_ScheduleStart
	AP20_ScheduleEnd
	AP21_ScheduleStart
	AP21_ScheduleEnd
	AP22_ScheduleStart
	AP22_ScheduleEnd
	EndOfText

